

Amend CSHB 3 (senate committee report) as follows:

(1) In the recital to SECTION 1.001 of the bill (page 1, line 29), strike "(a-3) and (a-4)" and substitute "(a-3), (a-4), and (a-5)".

(2) In SECTION 1.001 of the bill, in amended Section 12.106, Education Code, strike Subsections (a-1) and (a-2) (page 1, line 40, through page 2, line 4) and substitute the following:

(a-1) In determining funding for an open-enrollment charter school under Subsection (a), the amount of the allotment under Section 48.102 is based solely on the basic allotment to which the charter holder is entitled and does not include any amount based on the allotment under Section 48.101[+

~~-(1) adjustments under Sections 42.102, 42.104, and 42.105 are based on the average adjustment for the state; and~~

~~-(2) the adjustment under Section 42.103 is based on the average adjustment for the state that would have been provided under that section as it existed on January 1, 2018].~~

(a-2) In addition to the funding provided by Subsection (a), a charter holder is entitled to receive for the open-enrollment charter school an allotment per student in average daily attendance in an amount equal to the product of:

(1) the quotient of:

(A) the total amount of funding provided to eligible school districts under Section 48.101; and

(B) the total number of students in average daily attendance in school districts that receive an allotment under Section 48.101; and

(2) the sum of one and the quotient of:

(A) the total number of students in average daily attendance in school districts that receive an allotment under Section 48.101; and

(B) the total number of students in average daily attendance in school districts statewide.

(a-3) In addition to the funding provided by Subsections [~~Subsection~~] (a) and (a-2), a charter holder is entitled to receive for the open-enrollment charter school enrichment funding under Section 48.202 [~~42.302~~] based on the state average tax effort.

(3) In SECTION 1.001 of the bill, in amended Section 12.106, Education Code (page 2, line 5), strike "(a-3)" and substitute "(a-4)".

(4) In SECTION 1.001 of the bill, in amended Section 12.106, Education Code (page 2, line 6), strike "(a-1), and (a-2)" and substitute "(a-2), and (a-3)".

(5) In SECTION 1.001 of the bill, in amended Section 12.106, Education Code (page 2, line 11), strike "(a-4)" and substitute "(a-5)".

(6) In SECTION 1.001 of the bill, in amended Section 12.106, Education Code (page 2, line 13), strike "(a-1), (a-2), and (a-3)" and substitute "(a-2), (a-3), and (a-4)".

(7) In each of the following places in SECTION 1.022 of the bill, in transferred, redesignated, and amended Section 48.102(a), Education Code, between "allotment" and "multiplied", insert ", or, if applicable, the sum of the basic allotment and the allotment under Section 48.101 to which the district is entitled,":

(A) page 14, line 52; and

(B) page 14, line 57.

(8) In SECTION 1.022 of the bill, in transferred, redesignated, and amended Section 48.102(j), Education Code (page 15, line 51), between "allotment" and the open bracket, insert ", or, if applicable, the sum of the basic allotment and the allotment under Section 48.101 to which the district is entitled,".